ORDINANCE NO.	

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 3-171 TO REDUCE PARK AND RECREATION COMMISSION TO FIVE MEMBERS

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Oelwein, Iowa, as follows:

Section 1. That the General Ordinances of the City of Oelwein adopted February 10, 2003, be amended by deleting Section 3-171 in its entirety and replacing it with the following:

ARTICLE IX
PARK AND RECREATION COMMISSION

Section 3-171. COMMISSION ORGANIZATION.

- 1. Number. The Commission shall consist of five (5) Park and Recreation Commissioners appointed by the Mayor, with the approval of the Council.
- 2. Term. The Mayor with the approval of the Council, shall appoint Five (5) Park and Recreation Commissioners for over-lapping and staggered three (3) year terms. The Park and Recreation Commission shall choose its Chair and Vice-Chair every year thereafter.
- 3. Preference for appointment. Commissioners shall be appointed with a preference to eligible electors who are citizens of the City of Oelwein, Iowa.
- 4. Vacancies. A Commissioner's death or absence from three consecutive regular meetings of the Park and Recreation Commission, or failure to attend one-fourth of all regular scheduled meetings in any year, excepting absences due to illness of the Commissioner, shall render the Commissioner's office vacated. Vacancies in the Park and Recreation Commission shall be filled in the same manner as original appointments and such appointment shall be for the unexpired term of which the appointment is made.
- Section 2. That all Ordinances or parts thereof in conflict herewith be and the same are hereby repealed. This Ordinance shall become effective upon its passage.

	First reading Second reading Third reading	September 13, 2021	
Passed and ado , 2021.	pted by the City Council of t	he City of Oelwein, Iowa this	day of
		Brett DeVore Mayor	

Attest:	First Reading on:	
	It was moved by and seconded by that the Ordinance as read be adopted, and upon roll	
Dylan Mulfinger, City Administrator	call there were: AYES NAYS ABSENT ABSTAIN	
Recorded, 2021.		
	M Weber Cantrell	
Dylan Mulfinger, City Administrator	Fisk Stewart Seeders Payne	
Second Reading on It was moved by and seconded by that the Ordinance as read be adopted (or to suspend the rules), and upon roll call there were:	Third Reading on It was moved by that the Ordinance as read be adopted (or to suspend the rules) and upon roll call there were:	
AYES NAYS ABSENT ABSTAIN M Weber Cantrell Fisk Stewart Seeders Payne	AYES NAYS ABSENT ABSTAIN M Weber Cantrell Fisk Stewart Seeders Payne	